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APPLICATION No: 21/76869/FUL 

APPLICANT: Mr Will James 

LOCATION: 69 Alexandra Road, Eccles, M30 7HH 

PROPOSAL: Change of use from single dwelling to two apartments, including 

insertion of velux roof lights, alterations to the elevations and 

erection of a single storey rear extension 

WARD: Higher Irlam and Peel Green 

 

 
 
Site and Surroundings 
 
This application relates to a mid-terraced property located on the northern side of Alexandra Road in Eccles.  
 
There is no vehicular access to the property or on-site parking provided, however on street parking is available to 
the front of the dwelling on Alexandra Road and on the surrounding streets. 
 
The application property is located in a residential area, being bounded on all sides by other terraced properties. 
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Proposal  
 
Planning permission is sought to convert the property in order to provide two flats – a one bed unit at ground floor 
level and a two bed unit at first and second floor level. 
 
In order to facilitate the conversion it is proposed to – 

 Demolish an existing single storey element housing a toilet and erect a single storey rear extension to the 
rear of the existing two storey outrigger 

 Install two Velux rooflights in the rear roofslope 

 Undertake minor alterations to the elevations namely (a) inserting a first floor window in the rear elevation of 
the two storey outrigger; (b) removing a door in the side elevation of the two storey outrigger and inserting a 
window in its place; (c) bricking up an existing first floor window in the side elevation of the two storey outrigger; 
and (d) reducing the size of an existing first floor window in the side elevation of the two storey outrigger 

 
The images below show the existing and proposed elevations –  

 
 
 
 

 
 
New UVPC windows and doors would also be installed however the installation of replacement windows and 
doors does not require planning permission and as such these elements will not be considered further.  
 
Publicity 
 
Site Notice: N/A 
 

Existing 
 

Proposed 
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Press Advert:  N/A 
 
Neighbour Notification  
 
Eight neighbouring occupiers have been notified of the application. 
 
Representations  
 
10 letters of objection have been received in response to this application. The following issues have been raised- 
 

 Apartments are out of character with this area, which comprises predominantly family housing 
 

 Numerous apartments are being built on Liverpool Road and therefore the property should be kept as a family 
home - no 2/3 bed homes are being built in the area 

 

 Works have already started on the property without planning permission having been received and while 
taking out the chimney breast damage was caused to the neighbouring property. Despite the applicant saying 
they would pay for repairs, nothing has yet been done 

 

 The gardens of the terraces face north-west, which results in minimal direct sunlight being received in the 
morning and early afternoon. The erection of the proposed extension will overshadow the rear garden area 
of the neighbouring property and result in it being mostly shaded in the early-to-mid morning 

 

 The introduction of a first floor flat will result in neighbours experiencing a loss of privacy in their garden areas 
as the first floor flat will likely have a kitchen/living room at the rear 

 

 The terraced properties on Alexandra Road were not built to be used as flats – the walls a very thin and noise 
travels between properties easily. Those living next door will therefore experience increased noise and 
disturbance if the property is converted into two units 

 

 The proposal will increase existing parking issues in the area with the road already being crowded and parking 
in the area being over capacity with cars spilling onto adjacent roads – all properties have at least one car 
and two other terraces have recently been turned into flats. The lack of parking is causing tension between 
neighbours, with the inability to park near to their property causing particular issues for the elderly and those 
with young children. 

 

 When other properties on Alexandra Road have undertaken construction works there have been issues with 
skips and rubbish being left in the rear alleyway, as well as materials being burnt and emitting acrid smells. 
The alley gates have also been left open giving rise to security concerns 

 

 The proposal will devalue neighbouring properties and reduce their saleability 
 

 The applicant is not interested in the community, they are just interested in making money 
 

 Some neighbours have not received any notification of the application from the Council 
 

 If successful, this application could result in further applications for conversion of family homes to dwellings 
 
Objectors have also questioned whether the apartments will be sold or rented out 
 
Devaluation and saleability of property is not a material planning consideration, nor is any damage that may occur 
to neighbouring properties during construction or the developer’s motivation for submitting an application.  
 
Consultations 
 
Air Quality, Noise, Contaminated Land –  
 
Confirm that they have no objections or observations with respect to air quality, noise or land contamination. 
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Highways –  
State that the site is located on Alexandra Road, within a residential neighbourhood with a lot of local amenities,. 
Bus stops are located close to the site on Liverpool Road and Barton Road providing regular connections to 
Eccles precinct, The Trafford Centre, Bolton, Swinton and Manchester City Centre.  
 
Note that the proposal doesn’t provide off-street parking and therefore, parking associated with the development 
will take place on the surrounding streets. 
 
Advise that although the development may attract additional on-street parking, due to the minor scale of the 
development, and in accordance to NPPF, it would not be considered as unacceptable or equate to a “severe” 
impact on the local highway network. 
 
Conclude that they therefore have no objections to the proposal on highway safety grounds. 
 
Senior Drainage Engineer –  
 
Confirm that they have no objections to the proposal, stating that all drainage works should be undertaken in 
accordance with Building Regulations Approved Document H.  
 
Planning Policy 
 
Development Plan Policy 
 
Unitary Development Plan - Policy H1 Provision of New Housing Development 
Unitary Development Plan - Policy H5 Provision of Residential Accommodation within Existing Buildings 
Unitary Development Plan - Policy DES1 Respecting Context 
Unitary Development Plan - Policy DES7 Amenity of Users and Neighbours 
Unitary Development Plan - Policy DES8 Alterations and Extensions 
Unitary Development Plan - Policy DES9 Landscaping 
Unitary Development Plan - Policy DES10 Design and Crime 
Unitary Development Plan - Policy A8 Impact of Development on Highway Network 
Unitary Development Plan - Policy A10 Provision of Car, Cycle and Motorcycle Parking in New Developments 
Unitary Development Plan - Policy EN17 Pollution Control 
Unitary Development Plan - Policy EN19 Flood Risk and Surface Water 
 
Other Material Planning Considerations 
 
National Planning Policy 
  
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Local Planning Policy 
 
Supplementary Planning Document Design (Shaping Salford) 
Planning Guidance - Housing 
 
The Revised Draft Greater Manchester Spatial Framework (‘GMSF’) was subject to public consultation at the start 
of 2019. In accordance with paragraph 48 of the National Planning Policy Framework it is considered that very 
limited weight can be given to the policies in the GMSF. 
  
The Publication Salford Local Plan: Development Management Policies and Designations (‘Local Plan’) was 
published on 27 January 2020 and comments were invited until 20 March 2020.  This is the version of the 
document that the city council would like to adopt and has been subject to a significant amount of public 
consultation in previous stages of its production. However, in accordance with paragraph 48 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework the weight that can be given to the Local Plan overall is currently limited. The city 
council is in the process of considering the comments made to determine the extent to which there are unresolved 
objections to the policies in the Plan. Those policies with less significant (or no) objections will be capable of 
carrying more weight than those with significant unresolved objections. 
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In addition, following the publication of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) it is necessary to consider 
the weight which can be afforded to the policies of the Council's adopted Unitary Development Plan (paragraph 
213 NPPF February 2019). 
 
In terms of this application it is considered that the relevant policies of the UDP can be afforded due weight for 
the purposes of decision making as the relevant criteria within the UDP policies applicable to the proposed 
development are consistent with the policies contained in the NPPF. 
 
Appraisal 
 
Principle 
 
The application property is located within the urban area, being located within 350m/a 5-minute walk of Peel 
Green neighbourhood centre. The site is well served by public transport being located within a short walk of bus 
stops on Liverpool Road and Barton Road, which provide regular connections to Eccles precinct, The Trafford 
Centre, Bolton, Swinton and Manchester City Centre. The proposal therefore provides an opportunity to provide 
additional living accommodation within an accessible and sustainable location.  
 
It is acknowledged that the proposal will result in the loss of a family dwelling; however, it is considered that the 
loss of one unit would not have an adverse impact upon the overall mix of dwellings in the area, the supply of 
family housing in the vicinity of the site or the character of the surrounding area.  
 
The conversion of the property to provide two apartments, one with one bed and another with two beds, is deemed 
to be appropriate and in accordance with saved UDP policy H1 and policy HOU1 of the Housing Planning 
Guidance.  This is because of the accessible location and the provision of apartments at the site making a positive 
contribution towards diversifying the the type of accommodation provided in the area, which is predominantly 
characterised by two and three bed terraced houses. The provision of a one bed unit at the site would also make 
a positive contribution towards meeting the housing needs of those requiring lower cost accommodation.  
 
In respect of the size of the proposed apartments, the units would measure 50sqm (1 bed unit) and 66sqm (2 bed 
unit).  
 
Policy HOU2 of the housing planning guidance states that where apartments are proposed they should provide a 
broad mix of dwelling sizes, both in terms of the number of bedrooms and the net residential floorspace. It notes 
that small dwellings i.e. studios and 1 bed apartments should not predominate, and a significant proportion of 3-
bedroom apartments should be provided wherever practicable. Paragraph 4.31 of the reasoned justification 
clarifies that the majority of apartments should have two or three bedrooms, with a floorspace typically 57 square 
metres or above.  
 
According to the National Space Standards a 1 bed 1-person unit should have a minimum gross internal 
floorspace of 39sqm and a 1 bed 2-person unit should have a minimum gross internal floorspace of 50sqm. A 2 
bed 3-person unit should have a minimum gross internal floorspace of 61sqm and a 2 bed 4-person unit should 
have minimum gross internal floorspace of 70sqm.  
 
Consequently, the floor area of the two bed unit would be in accordance with policy HOU2 of the housing planning 
guidance, with the internal floor areas of both of the apartments being in general accordance with the space 
standards meaning that the future occupants of the units would be provided with a satisfactory level of amenity.  
 
Visual Amenity  
 
The application property is not listed or locally listed, and the site is not located within a conservation area. Having 
regard to this and given that the existing single storey element at the rear of the two storey outrigger does not 
have any features that would warrant its retention, there are no visual amenity issues with the proposal to demolish 
this element of the dwelling.  
 
The proposed single storey rear extension is a simple, functional structure, the design of which is in keeping with 
the host building and that of single storey extensions commonly found on terraced properties. The extension 
would be constructed using materials to match the original dwelling. The proposed extension would not therefore 
form an incongruous addition to the property. 
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In respect of the insertion of roof lights and the alterations to the elevations these elements of the proposal are 
minor in nature, being undertaken using materials that match those used in the construction of the original 
dwelling. As such it is not considered that they would materially alter the external appearance of the property or 
have a negative impact upon its character and appearance. 

 
For these reasons, subject to the attachment of a condition to secure the use of matching materials, it is not 
considered that proposal would adversely affect the character and appearance of the application property or the 
visual amenities of the wider area.   
 
The proposal is therefore considered to be in accordance with policies DES1 and DES8 of the City of Salford UDP 
and the design policies in the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 
Residential Amenity  
 
The insertion of the rooflights and the works to the elevations would not alter the scale and massing of the 
application property or result in the application property coming any closer to the neighbouring properties than it 
does currently. Furthermore, save for the new first floor window in the rear of the two storey outrigger which would 
serve a small kitchen, i.e. a non-habitable room, these elements of the proposal would not introduce windows into 
elevations where they don’t currently exist.  
 
There would be approximately 14m between the new first floor window in the rear of the outrigger and the rear 
outriggers of the properties on Stanley Road. This level of separation is no different to that which already exists 
between facing rear windows within the neighbouring terraces to the north-west, also on Alexandra Road and 
Stanley Road. Given also that the size and use of the room within No.69 is such that it is unlikely that occupants 
will spend significant time within it, with the upper floor apartment having its main living space to the front, it is not 
considered that this elements of the proposal would result in neighbouring land users experiencing an 
unacceptable loss of amenity by virtue of them experiencing a loss of light, privacy and/or any overbearing impact. 
It should be noted that while the unit remains in use as a single family dwelling a first floor window could be 
installed in the rear of the outrigger using permitted development rights provided for under Class A of Schedule 2 
of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015, as amended.  
 
In respect of the single storey rear extension this would project for 3m beyond the rear of the two storey outrigger 
at 71 Alexandra Road, beyond which there is a small single storey extension of approx. 1.5-2m. The common 
boundary between the site and 71 Alexandra Road is marked by a 1.5m high (approx.) boundary wall, with a 
section of 0.5m high (approx.) fencing having been installed on the side of 71 Alexandra Road just beyond the 
end of the single storey rear extension.  
 
The single storey rear extension would be set approximately 1.7m from the common boundary with 67 Alexandra 
Road, which is marked by a 1.5m high wall (approx.), with the property at 67Alexandra Road having what appears 
to be a habitable room window in the main rear elevation close to the common boundary and a ground floor 
window in the side elevation of their two storey outrigger, which also has a set of patio doors on the rear elevation. 
The window in the main rear elevation of 67Alexandra Road is already in a tunnel by virtue of the existing 
outriggers at the application site and at 67 itself. 
 
The extension would be set 3.25m from the rear boundary of the site. The properties at the rear, on Stanley Road, 
are separated from the application site by a gated alleyway, with these units having high rear boundary treatments.  
 
The extension, and the rear portion of the existing outrigger, would house a kitchen dining area for the one bed 
flat located at ground floor level. The main outlook from the kitchen/diner would be from the rear via a set of patio 
doors, however there would also be a window in the side elevation. The window in the side elevation is an existing 
window which currently serves a kitchen.  
 
Having regard to the relationship of the single storey extension to the neighbouring properties, it is not considered 
that the introduction of the single storey rear extension would result in neighbouring land users experiencing an 
unacceptable loss of amenity by virtue of them experiencing a loss of light, privacy and/or any overbearing impact 
either.  
 
Given that occupants of the proposed flats will be active there will be a level of noise and disturbance created by 
occupants as they go about their daily business, moving to and from the site and as they use the building and the 
outdoor space. However, it is not considered that the use of the property as two flats would result in neighbouring 



$gvkvh4mx.docx  

residents experiencing an unacceptable increase in the levels of noise and disturbance when compared to the 
existing use a two-bed family home.  The Council’s Environmental Consultant has not raised any objections to 
the proposal on the basis of the impact it would have on neighbouring residents.  
 
In respect of the issue the objectors raise regarding internal noise transfer, the proposal constitutes a material 
change of use under the building regulations, with sound insulation between the proposed units and the existing 
neighbouring dwelling being considered and upgraded as required as part of the Building Regulations application. 
 
In respect of the concerns objectors have raised regarding the construction phase, it is acknowledged that 
neighbouring residents could be exposed to some noise, disturbance and general disruption during the 
construction phase of the development; however this is deemed to be short lived and an acceptable consequence 
of the development. With regard to the issue regarding alley gates being left open, the proposal will not affect the 
gating of the alleyway or permit additional access to it, with any builders having to obtain a key from the owner to 
gain access to the site via the rear alleyway.  It is not considered that the proposal should fail on the basis that 
the builders could leave the alleygates open, with the issue of access and closing of the gates being a civil matter 
for resolution between the applicant, their builders and the neighbours as necessary.   
 
With regard of the level of amenity future occupants would be provided with, all habitable rooms in the proposed 
apartments, bar one of the bedrooms in the two bed unit, would be provided with full windows to provide light and 
outlook. The bedroom in the two-bed unit would be served by two Velux rooflights, with the lower edge of the 
rooflights being located approximately 1.25m above finished floor level, which allows for a reasonable outlook to 
be provided while also increasing the amount of light received. A small rear yard would provide some outdoor 
space, with the application property being located within 100m of Patricroft Recreation Ground, which provides 
easy access to space for recreation.  
 
For these reasons, and given that the Council’s Environmental Consultants have reviewed the submission and 
advised that there are no issues in respect of air quality, noise or contamination, it is considered that future 
occupants of the proposed flats would be provided with satisfactory living conditions.  
 
The proposal is therefore considered to be in accordance with policies DES7 and EN17 of the UDP and the thrust 
of the NPPF as it would not adversely affect the level of residential amenity neighbouring residents can reasonably 
expect to enjoy and the development would provide future occupants with a satisfactory standard of living.  
 
Parking and highway safety 

 
Neither the existing dwelling nor the proposed flats are/would be provided with any on site car parking, however 
there is on street parking available on Alexandra Road and the neighbouring streets which could be utilised. 
 
Given the accessible location, it is not considered that the two flats would generate parking demand significantly 
different to that of the two bed home that currently occupies the site and therefore the impact of the development 
on the operation of the highway network would not be severe.  
 
Having regard to this, the comments of the highway officer, and given that the area to the rear of the property 
provides a suitable area for the storage of the necessary refuse and recycling bins clear of the highway, it is not 
considered that the proposal would have an unacceptable impact upon highway safety. It would not result in a 
significant increase in traffic flow in the locality or demand for parking. The proposal is therefore considered to be 
in accordance with policies A8 and A10 of the adopted UDP.  
 
Other Issues 
 
Neighbouring residents questioned whether there is a need for flats, with there being other new build 
developments taking place in the area which are providing flats. They have also noted that it appears that no new 
2/3 bed homes are being built in the vicinity.  The role of the Local Planning Authority is to consider the proposal 
before them and come to a decision on it having regard to the planning policy framework and all material planning 
considerations. In this case, for the reasons set out above, the proposal is deemed to be acceptable and in 
accordance with policy.  
 
Concerns have also been expressed that if the application is successful subsequent applications for the 
conversion of other dwellings in the area to flats will come forward. Approval of this application would not create 
a precedent for other development, with each application the LPA receives having to be assessed on its merits 



$gvkvh4mx.docx  

and determined having regard to relevant local and national planning policy and all material planning 
considerations.   
 
With regard to the objector’s query regarding whether the apartments will be sold or rented, the LPA cannot control 
the tenure of the proposed flats or who the residents of the proposed flats will be.  
 
With regard to the point made by objectors that some neighbouring residents have not received a letter notifying 
them of the application, the application has been publicised in accordance with the requirements set out in the 
Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure)(England) Order 2015 as amended, and the 
Council’s Statement of Community Involvement, and consequently it is considered that adequate publicity has 
taken place.   
 
Recommendation 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following planning conditions -  
 
1. The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: 

Site location plan and proposed site plan – drawing 1176:01 Rev A 
Proposed floorplans and elevations – drawing 1176:04 Rev D 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning 

 
3. The external materials used shall match those of the existing building so far as practicable.    
 

Reason: In order to ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of visual amenity in accordance with 
Policies DES1 and DES8 of the City of Salford Unitary Development Plan and the requirements of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Notes to Applicant 
 

 The proposed development lies within a coal mining area which may contain unrecorded coal mining related 
hazards.  If any coal mining feature is encountered during development, this should be reported immediately 
to the Coal Authority on 0345 762 6848. 

 
Further information is also available on the Coal Authority website at: 
www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority  
 
Standing Advice valid from 1st January 2021 until 31st December 2022 
 

 The applicant is advised that they have a duty to adhere to the regulations of Part 2A of the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990, the National Planning Policy Framework 2018 and the current Building Control 
Regulations with regards to contaminated land. The responsibility to ensure the safe development of land 
affected by contamination rests primarily with the developer. 

 

 All drainage works shall be undertaken in accordance with Building Regulations Approved Document H. 
 

 
 


